                LY8366F
Rev. 1.3                         30Wx2(BTLx2) Stereo / 11Wx2(SE)+37Wx1(BTL) 2.1CH /
            16Wx4(SEx4) / 70Wx1(PBTL) Mono Class D Audio Amplifier
Lyontek Inc. reserves the rights to change the specifications and products without notice.
2F, No. 17, lndustry E . Rd. II, Science-Based Industrial Park, Hsinchu 300, Taiwan
TEL: 886-3-6668838
FAX: 886-3-6668836
1

3

 ORDERING INFORMATION
Ordering
Code
Packing
Type
Speaker
Channels
Pin/
Package
Output Power
(THD+N=10%) *3
Input
Type
Output
Type
LY8366F Tray
Multi
channel
LQFP48
Without heat-sink
7Wx4/4Ω/SE @14.4V,
4Wx4/8Ω/SE @14.4V,
11Wx4/4Ω/SE @18V,
10Wx4/8Ω/SE @24V,
24Wx2/4Ω/BTL @14.4V,
14Wx2/8Ω/BTL @14.4V,
22Wx2/8Ω/BTL @18V,
7Wx2+24W/4Ω/2.1CH @14.4V,
With heat-sink
16Wx4/4Ω/SE @22V,
10Wx4/8Ω/SE @24V,
30Wx2/4Ω/BTL @16V,
32Wx2/8Ω/BTL @22V,
11Wx2+37W/4Ω/2.1CH @18V,
SE
4xSE,
2xBTL,
2.1CH
(SEx2+
BTLx1)
(*3) The device must be mounted to the PCB board and increase a large area of copper or recommended
to use external heat sink.
But when total output power ≧40W, the device must be use external heat sink.
 DEMO BOARD ORDERING INFORMATION
Demo Board
Ordering Code
Pin/
Package
Input
Type
Speaker Output
Channels
Notes
LY8366F-DB1(FB) Feedback
LQFP48 SE
PBTL mode
(Mono)
LY8366F-DB1(DC)
DC volume
control
LY8366F-DB2(FB) Feedback
BTLx2 mode
(Stereo)
LY8366F-DB2(DC)
DC volume
control
LY8366F-DB3(FB) Feedback
2.1CH mode
(SEx2+BTLx1)
LY8366F-DB3(DC)
DC volume
control
LY8366F-DB4(FB) Feedback
SEx4 mode
LY8366F-DB4(DC)
DC volume
control
                LY8366F
Rev. 1.3                         30Wx2(BTLx2) Stereo / 11Wx2(SE)+37Wx1(BTL) 2.1CH /
            16Wx4(SEx4) / 70Wx1(PBTL) Mono Class D Audio Amplifier
Lyontek Inc. reserves the rights to change the specifications and products without notice.
2F, No. 17, lndustry E . Rd. II, Science-Based Industrial Park, Hsinchu 300, Taiwan
TEL: 886-3-6668838
FAX: 886-3-6668836
4

TYPICAL APPLICATION CIRCUIT (With FB Mode)
Figure 1. LY8366F Application Circuit (SEx4 with FB Mode)
Figure 2. LY8366F Application Circuit (SEx2 +BTLx1(2.1CH) with FB Mode)
(*3) The device must be mounted to the PCB board and increase a large area of copper or recommended
to use external heat sink. But when total output power ≧40W, the device must be use external heat sink.
                LY8366F